AUCTION
This Week Last Reported Last Year
2/1/2023
Total Receipts: 1,128 2,200 1,255
Feeder Cattle: 1,013(89.8%) 2,200(100.0%) 1,116(88.9%)
Slaughter Cattle: 100(8.9%) 0(0.0%) 37(2.9%)
Replacement Cattle: 15(1.3%) 0(0.0%) 102(8.1%)

Compared to last week: Trade activity and demand were good. Feeder steers under 700 lbs traded 3.00 to 8.00
lower while steers weighing over 700 lbs traded 2.00 to 7.00 higher. Feeder heifers under 650 |bs traded 2.50 to
6.00 lower and heifers over 650 |bs traded steady to 2.00 higher. There were no other classes of cattle for
comparison. The next available report will be Wednesday, February 15, 2023. Supply included: 90% Feeder Cattle
(45% Steers, 55% Heifers); 9% Slaughter Cattle (100% Cows); 1% Replacement Cattle (100% Bred Cows). Feeder
cattle supply over 600 lbs was 54%.
Steers (Per Cwt / Actual Wt) Medium and Large 1 500-550 Ibs 214.00 (214.00), Value Added 231.00-235.00
(231.79); 550-600 Ibs Fancy 223.00-223.75 (223.60); 600-650 lbs 198.00-210.00 (202.60); 650-700 Ibs
189.00-194.00 (191.32); 700-750 Ibs 187.00 (187.00), Fancy 197.00 (197.00); 750-800 lbs 181.00-184.00 (182.82);
800-850 Ibs Value Added 186.00 (186.00). Medium and Large 1-2 550-600 Ibs 197.00-199.00 (198.62); 600-650 |bs
193.00 (193.00), Unweaned 192.50 (192.50); 650-700 lbs 176.00 (176.00); 700-750 Ibs 176.00 (176.00),
Unweaned 174.00 (174.00); 850-900 lbs 165.50 (165.50). Medium and Large 2 400-450 Ibs 183.00 (183.00);
450-500 Ibs 182.00 (182.00); 550-600 Ibs 189.00 (189.00).

Heifers (Per Cwt / Actual Wt) Medium and Large 1 400-450 Ibs 201.00 (201.00), Unweaned 196.00 (196.00);
450-500 Ibs 202.00-209.00 (205.30); 500-550 Ibs 193.00-202.50 (196.42); 550-600 lbs 184.00-192.00 (188.93);
600-650 Ibs 182.00 (182.00); 650-700 lbs 177.00 (177.00); 700-750 Ibs 175.00 (175.00).

FEEDER CATTLE

STEERS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
15 503 503 214.00 214.00
50 505-519 517 231.00-235.00 231.79 Value Added
56 568-577 575 223.00-223.75 223.60 Fancy
102 609-645 633 198.00-210.00 202.60
26 659-699 686 189.00-194.00 191.32
10 725 725 187.00 187.00
54 716 716 197.00 197.00 Fancy
24 768-787 778 181.00-184.00 182.82

10 800 800 186.00 186.00 Value Added



STEERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
5 555-599 590 197.00-199.00 198.62
3 630 630 193.00 193.00
32 601 601 192.50 192.50
663 663 176.00 176.00
711 711 176.00 176.00
707 707 174.00 174.00
13 852 852 165.50 165.50
STEERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
5 413 413 183.00 183.00
8 458 458 182.00 182.00
4 561 561 189.00 189.00
HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
9 406 406 201.00 201.00
9 407 407 196.00 196.00
45 467-480 477 202.00-209.00 205.30
64 527-537 535 193.00-202.50 196.42
26 553-556 555 184.00-192.00 188.93
2 603 603 182.00 182.00
37 674 674 177.00 177.00
16 708 708 175.00 175.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Unweaned

Unweaned

Unweaned



Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range

20 458-487 475 189.00-192.50
21 531-540 538 171.50-188.00
41 573-585 581 176.00-181.00
25 587 587 172.00

97 609-649 630 165.00-174.00
19 662-679 666 164.00-169.00
39 720-724 724 166.50-169.00
21 755-757 757 161.00-163.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
7 434 434 176.00

HEIFERS - Medium 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
2 340 340 170.00
23 419-438 432 160.00-161.00
3 563 563 157.00
SLAUGHTER CATTLE

COWS - Breaker 75-80% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
2 1650-1940 1795 85.00-89.50
10 1575-2065 1672 82.50-84.00

COWS - Boner 80-85% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
58 1200-1550 1426 78.00-87.50

Avg Price
191.15

175.67
176.97
172.00
170.30
167.82
168.74
162.81

Avg Price
176.00

Avg Price
170.00

160.70
157.00

Avg Price
87.43

82.86

82.36

Unweaned

Dressing
Average

Low

Dressing

Average



7 1322-1470 1356 73.00-78.00 76.87 Low

COWS - Lean 85-90% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
9 1005-1305 1189 74.50-79.50 75.63 Average
4 1020-1370 1168 69.00-72.50 70.29 Low
REPLACEMENT CATTLE

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
5-8 T2 1 1990 1990 1675.00 1675.00

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-4 T2-3 2 1275-1335 1305 935.00-1100.00 1019.40
2-4 T3 3 1215-1490 1398 1125.00-1250.00 1213.80
5-8 T2 3 1345-1425 1372 1125.00-1185.00 1145.78

STEER WT



54
10

10

10

10
26
13
23
28
10
16

22
25
21

15
10
27

37
16
35
19

~J © U1 o

BLK-STR
BLK-STR
RED-STR
BLK-BWF-STR
BLK-STR
RED-STR
BLK-BWE-STR
BLK-STR
BLK-STR
BLK-STR
BLK-STR
BLK/RED-STR
BLK-STR
BLK-STR
BLK-STR
BLK-STR
BLK/CHAR-STR
BLK-STR
BLK-STR
BLK-STR
BLK-STR
RED-STR
BLK-STR

HEIFER

BULL

o e

BLK-HFR
BLK/RED-HFR
BLK-BWF-HFR

BLK-HFR

BLK-HFR

BLK-HFR

BLK-HFR

BLK-BWF-HFR

BLK-HFR

BLK-BWF-HFR
BLK-BWF-HFR
BLK-HFR

RED-HFR

BLK-HFR

BLK/RED-HFR
BLK-HFR

BLK-BWF-HFR

BLK-HFR

BLK/RED-HFR
BLK-HFR

BLK-HFR

BLK-HFR

BLK/RED-HFR

BLK/RED-HFR

RED-BULL
BLK-BULL
BLK-BULL
BLK-BULL

503
505
509
519
519
568
577
601
609
614
621
641
645
659
687
694
699
716
724
768
780
787
800

WT
407
458
467
477
480
527
536
537
553
556
573
580
585
588
609
613
620
640
649
662
674
708
724
757

WT
1,330
1,690
1,955
2,095

$214.00
$235.00
$235.00
$231.00
$231.00
$223.00
$223.75
$192.50
$210.00
$208.00
$202.00
$202.00
$198.00
$194.00
$191.00
$189.00
$192.00
$197.00
$187.00
$184.00
$183.00
$181.00
$186.00

$196.00
$189.00
$202.00
$209.00
$205.00
$193.00
$202.50
$193.50
$184.00
$192.00
$176.00
$181.00
$176.00
$172.00
$167.00
$171.00
$172.50
$174.00
$171.50
$169.00
$177.00
$175.00
$169.00
$163.00

$100.00
$96.50
$106.00
$94.00

GENOA
SIDNEY
SIDNEY
CROOK
ILIFF
AGATE
CROOK
GENOA
ILIFF
STERLING
ILIFF
AGATE
HAMILTON
ILIFF
CROOK
ILIFF
STERLING
ILIFF
CRAIG
ILIFF
CARBONDALE
AGATE
ILIFF

GENOA
SIDNEY
YUMA
YUMA
CROOK
GENOA
CROOK
SIDNEY
ILIFF
YUMA
AKRON
HAMILTON
AGATE
GENOA
ILIFF
AKRON
SIDNEY
ILIFF
AGATE
CRAIG
ILIFF
ILIFF
ILIFF
CARBONDALE

ANTON
YUMA
STERLING
ATWOOD



PWRE WERP WR RSN RE RPN =

= = W

COow

BLK-BULL
BLK-BULL

SLGHTR
BLK-COW
BLK-COW
BLK-COW
BLK-COW
BLK-COW
BLK-COW
BLK-COW
BLK-COW
RED-COW
RED-COW
BLK-COW
BLK-COW
BLK-COW
BLK-COW
BLK-COW
BLK-COW

BLK-COW
CHAR-COW
BLK-COW
CHAR-COW
RED-COW

WT

2,150
2,165

1,005
1,078
1,140
1,155
1,205
1,275
1,285
1,305
1,305
1,330
1,361
1,362
1,475
1,492
1,505
1,516
1,550
1,595
1,650
1,730
1,940

$108

$75.
$85.
$95.
$73.
.00
.00
$83.
$83.
.50
.00
$87.
.50
.00
.50
$86.

$82
$87

$74
$84

$82
$84
$78

.50
$109.

00

50
00
00
00

00
50

50

00

$83.00

$85.
.00
$85.
.50
$89.

$88

$87

00

00

50

PINE BLUFFS
ILIFF

AKRON
STERLING
STERLING
AKRON
STERLING
HILLROSE
HOLYOKE
STERLING
PEETZ
EATON
HOLYOKE
PEETZ
STERLING
STERLING
STERLING
STERLING
ATWOOD
PAOLI
STONEHAM
HILLROSE
PEETZ



