

AUCTION

	This Week	Last Reported 2/1/2023	Last Year
Total Receipts:	1,128	2,200	1,255
Feeder Cattle:	1,013(89.8%)	2,200(100.0%)	1,116(88.9%)
Slaughter Cattle:	100(8.9%)	0(0.0%)	37(2.9%)
Replacement Cattle:	15(1.3%)	0(0.0%)	102(8.1%)

Compared to last week: Trade activity and demand were good. Feeder steers under 700 lbs traded 3.00 to 8.00 lower while steers weighing over 700 lbs traded 2.00 to 7.00 higher. Feeder heifers under 650 lbs traded 2.50 to 6.00 lower and heifers over 650 lbs traded steady to 2.00 higher. There were no other classes of cattle for comparison. The next available report will be Wednesday, February 15, 2023. Supply included: 90% Feeder Cattle (45% Steers, 55% Heifers); 9% Slaughter Cattle (100% Cows); 1% Replacement Cattle (100% Bred Cows). Feeder cattle supply over 600 lbs was 54%.

Steers (Per Cwt / Actual Wt) Medium and Large 1 500-550 lbs 214.00 (214.00), Value Added 231.00-235.00 (231.79); 550-600 lbs Fancy 223.00-223.75 (223.60); 600-650 lbs 198.00-210.00 (202.60); 650-700 lbs 189.00-194.00 (191.32); 700-750 lbs 187.00 (187.00), Fancy 197.00 (197.00); 750-800 lbs 181.00-184.00 (182.82); 800-850 lbs Value Added 186.00 (186.00). Medium and Large 1-2 550-600 lbs 197.00-199.00 (198.62); 600-650 lbs 193.00 (193.00), Unweaned 192.50 (192.50); 650-700 lbs 176.00 (176.00); 700-750 lbs 176.00 (176.00), Unweaned 174.00 (174.00); 850-900 lbs 165.50 (165.50). Medium and Large 2 400-450 lbs 183.00 (183.00); 450-500 lbs 182.00 (182.00); 550-600 lbs 189.00 (189.00).

Heifers (Per Cwt / Actual Wt) Medium and Large 1 400-450 lbs 201.00 (201.00), Unweaned 196.00 (196.00); 450-500 lbs 202.00-209.00 (205.30); 500-550 lbs 193.00-202.50 (196.42); 550-600 lbs 184.00-192.00 (188.93); 600-650 lbs 182.00 (182.00); 650-700 lbs 177.00 (177.00); 700-750 lbs 175.00 (175.00).

FEEDER CATTLE

STEERS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
15	503	503	214.00	214.00	
50	505-519	517	231.00-235.00	231.79	Value Added
56	568-577	575	223.00-223.75	223.60	Fancy
102	609-645	633	198.00-210.00	202.60	
26	659-699	686	189.00-194.00	191.32	
10	725	725	187.00	187.00	
54	716	716	197.00	197.00	Fancy
24	768-787	778	181.00-184.00	182.82	
10	800	800	186.00	186.00	Value Added

STEERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
5	555-599	590	197.00-199.00	198.62	
3	630	630	193.00	193.00	
32	601	601	192.50	192.50	Unweaned
2	663	663	176.00	176.00	
5	711	711	176.00	176.00	
9	707	707	174.00	174.00	Unweaned
13	852	852	165.50	165.50	

STEERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
5	413	413	183.00	183.00	
8	458	458	182.00	182.00	
4	561	561	189.00	189.00	

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
9	406	406	201.00	201.00	
9	407	407	196.00	196.00	Unweaned
45	467-480	477	202.00-209.00	205.30	
64	527-537	535	193.00-202.50	196.42	
26	553-556	555	184.00-192.00	188.93	
2	603	603	182.00	182.00	
37	674	674	177.00	177.00	
16	708	708	175.00	175.00	

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
20	458-487	475	189.00-192.50	191.15	
21	531-540	538	171.50-188.00	175.67	
41	573-585	581	176.00-181.00	176.97	
25	587	587	172.00	172.00	Unweaned
97	609-649	630	165.00-174.00	170.30	
19	662-679	666	164.00-169.00	167.82	
39	720-724	724	166.50-169.00	168.74	
21	755-757	757	161.00-163.00	162.81	

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>
7	434	434	176.00	176.00

HEIFERS - Medium 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>
2	340	340	170.00	170.00
23	419-438	432	160.00-161.00	160.70
3	563	563	157.00	157.00

SLAUGHTER CATTLE

COWS - Breaker 75-80% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	<u>Dressing</u>
2	1650-1940	1795	85.00-89.50	87.43	Average
10	1575-2065	1672	82.50-84.00	82.86	Low

COWS - Boner 80-85% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	<u>Dressing</u>
58	1200-1550	1426	78.00-87.50	82.36	Average

7	1322-1470	1356	73.00-78.00	76.87	Low
---	-----------	------	-------------	-------	-----

COWS - Lean 85-90% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	<u>Dressing</u>
9	1005-1305	1189	74.50-79.50	75.63	Average
4	1020-1370	1168	69.00-72.50	70.29	Low

REPLACEMENT CATTLE

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

<u>Age</u>	<u>Stage</u>	<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>
5-8	T2	1	1990	1990	1675.00	1675.00

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

<u>Age</u>	<u>Stage</u>	<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>
2-4	T2-3	2	1275-1335	1305	935.00-1100.00	1019.40
2-4	T3	3	1215-1490	1398	1125.00-1250.00	1213.80
5-8	T2	3	1345-1425	1372	1125.00-1185.00	1145.78

15	BLK-STR	503	\$214.00	GENOA
5	BLK-STR	505	\$235.00	SIDNEY
5	RED-STR	509	\$235.00	SIDNEY
33	BLK-BWF-STR	519	\$231.00	CROOK
7	BLK-STR	519	\$231.00	ILIFF
11	RED-STR	568	\$223.00	AGATE
45	BLK-BWF-STR	577	\$223.75	CROOK
32	BLK-STR	601	\$192.50	GENOA
13	BLK-STR	609	\$210.00	ILIFF
6	BLK-STR	614	\$208.00	STERLING
4	BLK-STR	621	\$202.00	ILIFF
39	BLK/RED-STR	641	\$202.00	AGATE
10	BLK-STR	645	\$198.00	HAMILTON
6	BLK-STR	659	\$194.00	ILIFF
5	BLK-STR	687	\$191.00	CROOK
8	BLK-STR	694	\$189.00	ILIFF
7	BLK/CHAR-STR	699	\$192.00	STERLING
54	BLK-STR	716	\$197.00	ILIFF
10	BLK-STR	724	\$187.00	CRAIG
8	BLK-STR	768	\$184.00	ILIFF
10	BLK-STR	780	\$183.00	CARBONDALE
6	RED-STR	787	\$181.00	AGATE
10	BLK-STR	800	\$186.00	ILIFF

HEIFER

WT

9	BLK-HFR	407	\$196.00	GENOA
8	BLK/RED-HFR	458	\$189.00	SIDNEY
9	BLK-BWF-HFR	467	\$202.00	YUMA
10	BLK-HFR	477	\$209.00	YUMA
26	BLK-HFR	480	\$205.00	CROOK
13	BLK-HFR	527	\$193.00	GENOA
23	BLK-HFR	536	\$202.50	CROOK
28	BLK-BWF-HFR	537	\$193.50	SIDNEY
10	BLK-HFR	553	\$184.00	ILIFF
16	BLK-BWF-HFR	556	\$192.00	YUMA
9	BLK-BWF-HFR	573	\$176.00	AKRON
6	BLK-HFR	580	\$181.00	HAMILTON
22	RED-HFR	585	\$176.00	AGATE
25	BLK-HFR	588	\$172.00	GENOA
21	BLK/RED-HFR	609	\$167.00	ILIFF
8	BLK-HFR	613	\$171.00	AKRON
15	BLK-BWF-HFR	620	\$172.50	SIDNEY
10	BLK-HFR	640	\$174.00	ILIFF
27	BLK/RED-HFR	649	\$171.50	AGATE
9	BLK-HFR	662	\$169.00	CRAIG
37	BLK-HFR	674	\$177.00	ILIFF
16	BLK-HFR	708	\$175.00	ILIFF
35	BLK/RED-HFR	724	\$169.00	ILIFF
19	BLK/RED-HFR	757	\$163.00	CARBONDALE

BULL

WT

1	RED-BULL	1,330	\$100.00	ANTON
1	BLK-BULL	1,690	\$96.50	YUMA
1	BLK-BULL	1,955	\$106.00	STERLING
1	BLK-BULL	2,095	\$94.00	ATWOOD

1	BLK-BULL		2,150	\$108.50	PINE BLUFFS
1	BLK-BULL		2,165	\$109.00	ILIFF
	COW	SLGHTR			
			WT		
1	BLK-COW		1,005	\$75.50	AKRON
2	BLK-COW		1,078	\$85.00	STERLING
1	BLK-COW		1,140	\$95.00	STERLING
1	BLK-COW		1,155	\$73.00	AKRON
2	BLK-COW		1,205	\$82.00	STERLING
4	BLK-COW		1,275	\$87.00	HILLROSE
1	BLK-COW		1,285	\$83.00	HOLYOKE
1	BLK-COW		1,305	\$83.50	STERLING
3	RED-COW		1,305	\$74.50	PEETZ
1	RED-COW		1,330	\$84.00	EATON
4	BLK-COW		1,361	\$87.50	HOLYOKE
3	BLK-COW		1,362	\$82.50	PEETZ
1	BLK-COW		1,475	\$84.00	STERLING
3	BLK-COW		1,492	\$78.50	STERLING
1	BLK-COW		1,505	\$86.00	STERLING
7	BLK-COW		1,516	\$83.00	STERLING
1	BLK-COW		1,550	\$85.00	ATWOOD
1	CHAR-COW		1,595	\$88.00	PAOLI
1	BLK-COW		1,650	\$85.00	STONEHAM
1	CHAR-COW		1,730	\$87.50	HILLROSE
1	RED-COW		1,940	\$89.50	PEETZ